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Overview



Three Final Categories of Supported Entities:

* In-kind support for partner run events;

* Monetary support for partner organizations who run events and
partner organizations; and

* Additional 501(c)(3)s associated with the City



In-Kind Partner
Run Events



2024 City Support*

Event/Entity Streets
Christkindlmarkt $1,049,591.00
CarmelFest $66,324.00
Carmel Porchfest Inc. (including Late Night on Main) $22,747.00
Artomobilia $18,194.00
Carmel Farmers Market, Inc. $16,051.00
Carmel International Arts Festival $5,779.00
Diwali $8,136.00
Oktoberfest $5,939.00
Carmel Fountain Square Committee/Gazebo Concert Series $5,355.00
Carmel JazzFest $4,905.00
Carmel Pride $2,958.00
Cherry Blossom $2,069.00
Chinese Mooncake Festival $1,307.00
Brew on Blvd.

Art of Wine

Shamrock the District

Hamilton County 4H

CHS Skills Test

TOTAL $1,209,355.00

CPD

$1,067.82
$1,232.10

$3,080.25
$369.63
$657.12

$1,314.24

$164.28
$1,026.75
$1,026.75

$821.40

$10,760.34

*This list does not include City run events such as the Holocaust Remembrance Ceremony, Memorial Day Ceremony, etc.

CFD
$1,151.69
$1,930.99
$1,129.00

$1,249.99

$366.55

$318.22

$309.42
$187.89
$6,643.75

TOTAL
$1,049,591.00
$67,475.69
$25,745.81
$20,555.10
$16,051.00
$10,109.24
$8,505.63
$6,962.67
$6,669.24
$4,905.00
$2,958.00
$2,069.00
$1,471.28
$1,344.97
$1,026.75
$821.40
$309.42
$187.89
$1,226,759.09



Event/Entity
Carmel Christkindlmarkt, Inc.
Carmel Farmers Market

Carmel Fountain Square Committee/Gazebo Concert Series

Carmel Marathon

Midtown Touch a Truck

Cherry Blossom Festival

Boys Basketball Sectionals (March 4, 7, 8)
Late Night on Main

Eid Fest

Sam Costa Marathon 2025

Java House 500

Clay Terrace Summer Music Festival

St. Patrick's Celebration (Old Meridian) 2025
St. Patrick's Celebration (Muldoon's) 2025
CardioCare 5K

Run 317

AWA Open House

Shred-It

Family Fun Ride

TOTAL

Year to Date as of June 25, 2025 City Support*

Streets

$27,203.00

$6,674.00
$4,332.00
$4,864.00
$3,265.00
$2,070.00
$809.00
$277.00

$681.00
$568.00
$388.00
$355.00
$349.00
$302.00
$301.00
$220.00
$156.00

$52,814.00

*This list does not include City run events such as the Holocaust Remembrance Ceremony, Memorial Day Ceremony, etc.

CPD

$618.40

$231.90

$868.80
$868.80

$77.30
$2,742.50

CFD

$809.45
$276.66

$1,086.11

TOTAL
$27,203.00
$6,674.00
$4,950.40
$4,864.00
$3,265.00
$2,301.90
$1,618.45
$1,422.46
$868.80
$681.00
$568.00
$388.00
$355.00
$349.00
$302.00
$301.00
$220.00
$156.00
$77.30
$56,410.71



Observations

* Event set up/tear down costs, public safety costs are most
common

* Create process for in-kind support requests
* Should outline parameters for receiving support
 Determination for how much support is given

 Other City departments may provide services, but they are
nominal in comparison to those tracked

* |s anyone denied support and if so, how is that
determination made?



Monetary Support for Organizations
Supporting Partner Events and Partner
Organizations



2024 Monetary Support

Organization Amount Paid by

Carmel Center for the Performing Arts $3,977,692.90 PAC OperationS 550,000 subsidy/add'l $1,727,692.90 Operating Agreement costs
Carmel Symphony $267,000.00 Mayor/City Council  g000cccr265,000 Mayor
Promote Carmel, Inc. $192,560.00 MAC

Hamilton County Treasurer $100,000.00 MAC

Carmel International Arts Festival $55,000.00 MAC

Carmel PorchFest, Inc. $42,999.72 MAC

Carmel Clay Park Foundation $25,000.00 City Council

VFW Post 10003 $25,000.00 City Council

Carmel Education Foundation $22,000.00 MAC

Carmel Jazz Festival, Inc. $20,250.00 Mayor

Carmel Clay Educational Foundation $19,000.00 City Council

Carmel Fountain Square Committee $15,000.00 MAC

Carmel Youth Assistance, Inc. $14,000.00 CCC/MAC $6000 MAC/$4000CCC/$4000 CLERK
Indiana Center for Prevention $13,775.00 City Council

Carmel Fire Department Auxilliary $12,055.00 City Council

Our Lady of Mount Carmel $10,900.00 City Council



Organization

Prevail, Inc.

Carmel Farmers Market, Inc.

The International Center

Carmel Pride

Carmel Clay Historical Society
Childrens TherAplay Foundation

CHS Ovation

Center for Interfaith Cooperation
Hamilton County Leadership Academy
Indianapolis Recorder

Humane Society for Hamilton County
PrimeLife Enrichment

Carmel Clay Public Library Foundation
Janus Developmental Services, Inc.
Sewa International

Indiana Diaper Bank

Jewish Federation of Greater Indianapolis
First Indiana Robotics

Invest Hamilton County

TOTAL

Amount
$7,500.00
$6,600.00
$5,000.00
$5,000.00
$3,500.00
$3,500.00
$3,000.00
$2,500.00
$2,500.00
$2,000.00
$1,750.00
$1,500.00
$1,200.00
$1,000.00
$1,000.00

$750.00

$750.00
$500.00
$180.00

$4,861,962.62

2024 Monetary Support (continued)

Paid by
CCC/MAC
MAC
MAC
MAC
Mayor
MAC
MAC
MAC
MAC
MAC
MAC
MAC
MAC
MAC
MAC
MAC
MAC
MAC
MAC

$2500 MAC/$5000 CCC
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Year to Date as of June 25, 2025 Monetary Support

Organization

Center for the Performing Arts, Inc.
Carmel Symphony

Carmel Clay Historical Society
Hamilton County Treasurer
PrimeLife Enrichment, Inc.
Carmel Sister Cities, Inc.

Carmel PorchFest

Carmel Fountain Square Committee
Trinity Free Clinic

Carmel Youth Assistance, Inc.
Carmel Pride

Center for Interfaith Cooperation
Janus Development Services, Inc.
Carmel Pride

TOTAL

Amount
$2,990,508.14
$275,000.00
$150,000.00
$100,000.00
$100,000.00
$25,774.06
$19,000.00
$15,000.00
$10,000.00
$9,500.00
$5,000.00
$2,500.00
$1,000.00
$266.00
$3,703,548.20

Paid by
PAC Operations
PAC Operations

MAC
MAC
MAC
MAC
MAC
MAC
MAC
MAC/City Council
MAC
MAC
MAC
MAC

$7500 MAC/$2000 CCC
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Observations

e  Vast majority of support for in-kind goes to Christkindlmarkt (85.5%). Vast majority of support for
monetary goes to Center for Performing Arts (81.8%).

 Agreement in place with Christkindlmarkt governing responsibilities

 Several agreements in place with the Center for Performing Arts, but nothing memorialized
regarding the annual yearly subsidy provided by the City

For consistency, require agreements for in-kind support to outline City responsibilities and
partner responsibilities

* No Agreement in place for money spent with some entities receiving monetary support.

 For consistency, include grant agreement going forward for these entities (except where
sponsoring attendance driven events, etc.)

* No process for determining which entities receive money and/or how much is received

o ls anvone denied?



Charitable Organizations affiliated with the
City



Charitable Organizations

Carmel Christkindlmarkt, Inc.

Carmel City Center Community Development Corporation

Carmel Midtown Community Development Corporation

Carmel Midtown Building Corporation

Carmel Municipal Facilities Building Corporation

Carmel Jazz Festival

Carmel Clean Up Crew

Carmel Interfaith Alliance

Carmel International Arts Festival

Carmel Performing Arts Foundation - The Center for Performing Arts

Carmel Porchfest Inc.

Sister City Organization

Carmel-Seiffen Sister City
Carmel-Visakhapatnam Sister City

The Carmel-Xiangyang Sister City Committee, Inc.
Carmel and Rueil Sister City Organization, Inc.
Carmel-Cortona Sister City Committee, Inc.

Carmel-Jelgava Sister City Committee, Inc.

Status
active
active
active
active

dissolving
active

dissolving
active
active
active

active

active
active
active
active
active

active

Set up by

City Support (In-kind or

occ?
Yes
No
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes
No
Yes

Yes

Monetary)?

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Board of Directors

Appointed by Mayor

No Mayoral or Council appointments
No Bylaws to review
Appointed by Mayor

No bylaws to review; Art. Of Inc. do not say

14



Arts Grantees
Actors Theatre of Indiana

Bigger Picture Film Group as Fiscal Agent for Carmel Film Forum

Booth Tarkington Civic Theatre

Carmel Arts Council

Carmel Clay Historical Society

Carmel Community Players, Inc.
Carmel International Arts Festival
Carmel Klavier, Inc.

Carmel Symphony Orchestra

Central Indiana Dance Ensemble
Cinematography for Actors Institute Inc.
Great American Songbook Foundation
Gregory Hancock Dance Theatre
Hamilton County Artist Association
Indiana Artisan, Inc.

Indiana Association of Chinese-Americans
Indiana Ballet Conservatory

Indiana Baroque Orchestra

Indiana Wind Symphony

Indianapolis Opera

Indianapolis Symphonic Choir
International Talent Academy

M3 Theatre Camp

Museum of Miniature Houses & Other Collections
Nrityangan Kathak Inc

The Cat

The Point Theatre

Arts Commission

n
2025 recipient
2025 recipient
2025 recipient
2025 recipient
2025 recipient
2025 recipient
2025 recipient
2025 recipient
2025 recipient
2025 recipient
2025 recipient
2025 recipient
2025 recipient
2025 recipient
2025 recipient
2025 recipient
2025 recipient
2025 recipient
2025 recipient
2025 recipient
2025 recipient
2025 recipient
2025 recipient
2025 recipient
2025 recipient
2025 recipient
2025 recipient
2025 recipient
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Observations

Some non-profits created by OCC
* Do not recommend this going forward
Some receive in-kind or monetary support

16



Recommendations

 Template for uniform time tracking for partner and City events

* Create consistent process for determining which events receive in-
kind support and how much support

 Require agreements for in-kind support to outline City and partner
event responsibilities

* Consistent use of grant agreements for entities receiving monetary
support from the City

e Create a rubric for determinations of which entities receive
monetary support from the City and how much they receive

e OCC should not provide legal services to partner 501(c)(3)s,
including creation of the 501(c)(3)
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Questions
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