Affiliate Review Committee

Other Supported Entities

July 2, 2025

Overview

Three Final Categories of Supported Entities:

- In-kind support for partner run events;
- Monetary support for partner organizations who run events and partner organizations; and
- Additional 501(c)(3)s associated with the City

In-Kind Partner Run Events

2024 City Support*

Event/Entity	Streets	CPD	CFD	TOTAL
Christkindlmarkt	\$1,049,591.00			\$1,049,591.00
CarmelFest	\$66,324.00		\$1,151.69	\$67,475.69
Carmel Porchfest Inc. (including Late Night on Main)	\$22,747.00	\$1,067.82	\$1,930.99	\$25,745.81
Artomobilia	\$18,194.00	\$1,232.10	\$1,129.00	\$20,555.10
Carmel Farmers Market, Inc.	\$16,051.00			\$16,051.00
Carmel International Arts Festival	\$5,779.00	\$3,080.25	\$1,249.99	\$10,109.24
Diwali	\$8,136.00	\$369.63		\$8,505.63
Oktoberfest	\$5,939.00	\$657.12	\$366.55	\$6,962.67
Carmel Fountain Square Committee/Gazebo Concert Series	\$5,355.00	\$1,314.24		\$6,669.24
Carmel JazzFest	\$4,905.00			\$4,905.00
Carmel Pride	\$2,958.00			\$2,958.00
Cherry Blossom	\$2,069.00			\$2,069.00
Chinese Mooncake Festival	\$1,307.00	\$164.28		\$1,471.28
Brew on Blvd.		\$1,026.75	\$318.22	\$1,344.97
Art of Wine		\$1,026.75		\$1,026.75
Shamrock the District		\$821.40		\$821.40
Hamilton County 4H			\$309.42	\$309.42
CHS Skills Test			\$187.89	\$187.89
TOTAL	\$1,209,355.00	\$10,760.34	\$6,643.75	\$1,226,759.09

^{*}This list does not include City run events such as the Holocaust Remembrance Ceremony, Memorial Day Ceremony, etc.

Year to Date as of June 25, 2025 City Support*

Event/Entity	Streets	CPD	CFD	TOTAL
Carmel Christkindlmarkt, Inc.	\$27,203.00			\$27,203.00
Carmel Farmers Market	\$6,674.00			\$6,674.00
Carmel Fountain Square Committee/Gazebo Concert Series	\$4,332.00	\$618.40		\$4,950.40
Carmel Marathon	\$4,864.00			\$4,864.00
Midtown Touch a Truck	\$3,265.00			\$3,265.00
Cherry Blossom Festival	\$2,070.00	\$231.90		\$2,301.90
Boys Basketball Sectionals (March 4, 7, 8)	\$809.00		\$809.45	\$1,618.45
Late Night on Main	\$277.00	\$868.80	\$276.66	\$1,422.46
Eid Fest		\$868.80		\$868.80
Sam Costa Marathon 2025	\$681.00			\$681.00
Java House 500	\$568.00			\$568.00
Clay Terrace Summer Music Festival	\$388.00			\$388.00
St. Patrick's Celebration (Old Meridian) 2025	\$355.00			\$355.00
St. Patrick's Celebration (Muldoon's) 2025	\$349.00			\$349.00
CardioCare 5K	\$302.00			\$302.00
Run 317	\$301.00			\$301.00
AWA Open House	\$220.00			\$220.00
Shred-It	\$156.00			\$156.00
Family Fun Ride		\$77.30		\$77.30
TOTAL	\$52,814.00	\$2,742.50	\$1,086.11	\$56,410.71

^{*}This list does not include City run events such as the Holocaust Remembrance Ceremony, Memorial Day Ceremony, etc.

Observations

- Event set up/tear down costs, public safety costs are most common
- Create process for in-kind support requests
 - Should outline parameters for receiving support
 - Determination for how much support is given
- Other City departments may provide services, but they are nominal in comparison to those tracked
- Is anyone denied support and if so, how is that determination made?

Monetary Support for Organizations Supporting Partner Events and Partner Organizations

2024 Monetary Support

Organization	Amount	Paid by	
Carmel Center for the Performing Arts	\$3,977,692.90	PAC Operations	\$2,250,000 Subsidy/add'l \$1,727,692.90 Operating Agreement costs
Carmel Symphony	\$267,000.00	Mayor/City Council	\$2000 CCC/265,000 Mayor
Promote Carmel, Inc.	\$192,560.00	MAC	
Hamilton County Treasurer	\$100,000.00	MAC	
Carmel International Arts Festival	\$55,000.00	MAC	
Carmel PorchFest, Inc.	\$42,999.72	MAC	
Carmel Clay Park Foundation	\$25,000.00	City Council	
VFW Post 10003	\$25,000.00	City Council	
Carmel Education Foundation	\$22,000.00	MAC	
Carmel Jazz Festival, Inc.	\$20,250.00	Mayor	
Carmel Clay Educational Foundation	\$19,000.00	City Council	
Carmel Fountain Square Committee	\$15,000.00	MAC	
Carmel Youth Assistance, Inc.	\$14,000.00	CCC/MAC	\$6000 MAC/\$4000CCC/\$4000 CLERK
Indiana Center for Prevention	\$13,775.00	City Council	
Carmel Fire Department Auxilliary	\$12,055.00	City Council	
Our Lady of Mount Carmel	\$10,900.00	City Council	
			9

2024 Monetary Support (continued)

Organization	Amount	Paid by	
Prevail, Inc.	\$7,500.00	CCC/MAC	\$2500 MAC/\$5000 CCC
Carmel Farmers Market, Inc.	\$6,600.00	MAC	
The International Center	\$5,000.00	MAC	
Carmel Pride	\$5,000.00	MAC	
Carmel Clay Historical Society	\$3,500.00	Mayor	
Childrens TherAplay Foundation	\$3,500.00	MAC	
CHS Ovation	\$3,000.00	MAC	
Center for Interfaith Cooperation	\$2,500.00	MAC	
Hamilton County Leadership Academy	\$2,500.00	MAC	
Indianapolis Recorder	\$2,000.00	MAC	
Humane Society for Hamilton County	\$1,750.00	MAC	
PrimeLife Enrichment	\$1,500.00	MAC	
Carmel Clay Public Library Foundation	\$1,200.00	MAC	
Janus Developmental Services, Inc.	\$1,000.00	MAC	
Sewa International	\$1,000.00	MAC	
Indiana Diaper Bank	\$750.00	MAC	
Jewish Federation of Greater Indianapolis	\$750.00	MAC	
First Indiana Robotics	\$500.00	MAC	
Invest Hamilton County	\$180.00	MAC	
TOTAL	\$4,861,962.62		

Year to Date as of June 25, 2025 Monetary Support

Organization	Amount	Paid by	
Center for the Performing Arts, Inc.	\$2,990,508.14	PAC Operations	
Carmel Symphony	\$275,000.00	PAC Operations	
Carmel Clay Historical Society	\$150,000.00	MAC	
Hamilton County Treasurer	\$100,000.00	MAC	
PrimeLife Enrichment, Inc.	\$100,000.00	MAC	
Carmel Sister Cities, Inc.	\$25,774.06	MAC	
Carmel PorchFest	\$19,000.00	MAC	
Carmel Fountain Square Committee	\$15,000.00	MAC	
Trinity Free Clinic	\$10,000.00	MAC	
Carmel Youth Assistance, Inc.	\$9,500.00	MAC/City Council	\$7500 MAC/\$2000 CCC
Carmel Pride	\$5,000.00	MAC	
Center for Interfaith Cooperation	\$2,500.00	MAC	
Janus Development Services, Inc.	\$1,000.00	MAC	
Carmel Pride	\$266.00	MAC	
TOTAL	\$3,703,548.20		

Observations

- Vast majority of support for in-kind goes to Christkindlmarkt (85.5%). Vast majority of support for monetary goes to Center for Performing Arts (81.8%).
 - Agreement in place with Christkindlmarkt governing responsibilities
 - Several agreements in place with the Center for Performing Arts, but nothing memorialized regarding the annual yearly subsidy provided by the City
 - For consistency, require agreements for in-kind support to outline City responsibilities and partner responsibilities
- No Agreement in place for money spent with some entities receiving monetary support.
 - For consistency, include grant agreement going forward for these entities (except where sponsoring attendance driven events, etc.)
- No process for determining which entities receive money and/or how much is received
 - Is anyone denied?

Charitable Organizations affiliated with the City

Charitable Organizations	<u>Status</u>	Set up by OCC?	City Support (In-kind or Monetary)?	Board of Directors
Carmel Christkindlmarkt, Inc.	active	Yes	Yes	Appointed by Mayor
Carmel City Center Community Development Corporation	active	No	Yes	
Carmel Midtown Community Development Corporation	active	No	Yes	
Carmel Midtown Building Corporation	active	No	Yes	
Carmel Municipal Facilities Building Corporation	dissolving	No	Yes	
Carmel Jazz Festival	active	Yes	Yes	No Mayoral or Council appointments
Carmel Clean Up Crew	dissolving	Yes	No	No Bylaws to review
Carmel Interfaith Alliance	active	Yes	Yes	Appointed by Mayor
Carmel International Arts Festival	active	No	Yes	No bylaws to review; Art. Of Inc. do not say
Carmel Performing Arts Foundation - The Center for Performing Arts	active	Yes	Yes	
Carmel Porchfest Inc.	active	Yes	Yes	
Sister City Organization				
Carmel-Seiffen Sister City	active		Yes	
Carmel-Visakhapatnam Sister City	active	Yes	Yes	
The Carmel-Xiangyang Sister City Committee, Inc.	active	Yes	Yes	
Carmel and Rueil Sister City Organization, Inc.	active	No	Yes	

active

active

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Carmel-Cortona Sister City Committee, Inc.

Carmel-Jelgava Sister City Committee, Inc.

Arts Grantees	n
Actors Theatre of Indiana	2025 recipient
Bigger Picture Film Group as Fiscal Agent for Carmel Film Forum	2025 recipient
Booth Tarkington Civic Theatre	2025 recipient
Carmel Arts Council	2025 recipient
Carmel Clay Historical Society	2025 recipient
Carmel Community Players, Inc.	2025 recipient
Carmel International Arts Festival	2025 recipient
Carmel Klavier, Inc.	2025 recipient
Carmel Symphony Orchestra	2025 recipient
Central Indiana Dance Ensemble	2025 recipient
Cinematography for Actors Institute Inc.	2025 recipient
Great American Songbook Foundation	2025 recipient
Gregory Hancock Dance Theatre	2025 recipient
Hamilton County Artist Association	2025 recipient
Indiana Artisan, Inc.	2025 recipient
Indiana Association of Chinese-Americans	2025 recipient
Indiana Ballet Conservatory	2025 recipient
Indiana Baroque Orchestra	2025 recipient
Indiana Wind Symphony	2025 recipient
Indianapolis Opera	2025 recipient
Indianapolis Symphonic Choir	2025 recipient
International Talent Academy	2025 recipient
M3 Theatre Camp	2025 recipient
Museum of Miniature Houses & Other Collections	2025 recipient
Nrityangan Kathak Inc	2025 recipient
The Cat	2025 recipient
The Point Theatre	2025 recipient
Arts Commission	2025 recipient

Observations

- Some non-profits created by OCC
 - Do not recommend this going forward
- Some receive in-kind or monetary support

Recommendations

- Template for uniform time tracking for partner and City events
- Create consistent process for determining which events receive inkind support and how much support
- Require agreements for in-kind support to outline City and partner event responsibilities
- Consistent use of grant agreements for entities receiving monetary support from the City
- Create a rubric for determinations of which entities receive monetary support from the City and how much they receive
- OCC should not provide legal services to partner 501(c)(3)s, including creation of the 501(c)(3)

Questions